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CHAPTER

An act to amend Section 11515.2 of the Vehicle Code, relating
to vehicles.

LEGISLATIVE COUNSEL’S DIGEST

AB 2273, Fuentes. Vehicles: nonrepairable vehicle certificates.

Existing law requires, if an insurance company makes a total
loss settlement on a nonrepairable vehicle and takes possession of
that vehicle, either itself or through an agent, the insurance
company, an occupational licensee of the Department of Motor
Vehicles authorized by the insurance company, or a salvage pool
authorized by the insurance company, within 10 days after receipt
of title by the insurer, free and clear of all liens, to forward the
properly endorsed certificate of ownership or other evidence of
ownership acceptable to the department, the license plates, and a
fee in the amount of $15 to the department. Existing law also
requires the department, upon receipt of the certificate of ownership
or other evidence of title, the license plates, and the fee, to issue
a nonrepairable vehicle certificate for the vehicle. A violation of
these provisions is a misdemeanor.

This bill would authorize these entities if they are unable to
obtain the properly endorsed certificate of ownership or other
evidence of ownership acceptable to the department within 30 days
following oral or written acceptance by the owner of an offer of
an amount in settlement of a total loss, to request, on a form
provided by the department and signed under penalty of perjury,
the department to issue a nonrepairable vehicle certificate for the
vehicle. The bill would require that the request include and
document that the requester has made at least 2 written attempts
to obtain the certificate of ownership or other acceptable evidence
of title.

Because the bill would create a new crime, the bill would impose
a state-mandated local program.

The California Constitution requires the state to reimburse local
agencies and school districts for certain costs mandated by the
state. Statutory provisions establish procedures for making that
reimbursement.
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This bill would provide that no reimbursement is required by
this act for a specified reason.

The people of the Sate of California do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. Section 11515.2 of the Vehicle Code is amended
to read:

11515.2. (a) (1) If an insurance company makes a total loss
settlement on a nonrepairable vehicle and takes possession of that
vehicle, either itself or through an agent, the insurance company,
an occupational licensee of the department authorized by the
insurance company, or a salvage pool authorized by the insurance
company, shall, within 10 days after receipt of title by the insurer,
free and clear of all liens, forward the properly endorsed certificate
of ownership or other evidence of ownership acceptable to the
department, the license plates, and a fee in the amount of fifteen
dollars ($15) to the department. An occupational licensee of the
department may submit a certificate of license plate destruction
in lieu of the actual license plate. The department, upon receipt of
the certificate of ownership or other evidence of title, the license
plates, and the fee, shall issue a nonrepairable vehicle certificate
for the vehicle.

(2) If an insurance company, an occupational licensee of the
department authorized by the insurance company, or a salvage
pool authorized by the insurance company is unable to obtain the
properly endorsed certificate of ownership or other evidence of
ownership acceptable to the department within 30 days following
oral or written acceptance by the owner of an offer of an amount
in settlement of a total loss, that insurance company, licensee, or
salvage pool, on a form provided by the department and signed
under penalty of perjury, may request the department to issue a
nonrepairable vehicle certificate for the vehicle. The request shall
include and document that the requester has made at least two
written attempts to obtain the certificate of ownership or other
acceptable evidence of title, and shall include the license plates
and fee described in paragraph (1).

(3) The department, upon receipt of the certificate of ownership,
other evidence of title, or properly executed request described in
paragraph (2), the license plates, and the fee, shall issue a
nonrepairable vehicle certificate for the vehicle.
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(b) If the owner of a nonrepairable vehicle retains possession
of the vehicle, the insurance company shall notify the department
of the retention on a form prescribed by the department. The
insurance company shall also notify the insured or owner of the
insured’s or owner’s responsibility to comply with this subdivision.
The owner shall, within 10 days from the settlement of the loss,
forward the properly endorsed certificate of ownership or other
evidence of ownership acceptable to the department, the license
plates, and a fee in the amount of fifteen dollars ($15) to the
department. The department, upon receipt of the certificate of
ownership or other evidence of title, the license plates, and the fee,
shall issue a nonrepairable vehicle certificate for the vehicle.

(c) If anonrepairable vehicle is not the subject of an insurance
settlement, the owner shall, within 10 days from the loss, forward
the properly endorsed certificate of ownership or other evidence
of ownership acceptable to the department, the license plates, and
a fee in the amount of fifteen dollars ($15) to the department.

(d) If anonrepairable vehicle is not the subject of an insurance
settlement, a self-insurer, as defined in Section 16052, shall, within
10 days of the loss, forward the properly endorsed certificate of
ownership or other evidence of ownership acceptable to the
department, the license plates, and a fee in the amount of fifteen
dollars ($15) to the department.

(e) Prior to sale or disposal of a nonrepairable vehicle, the
owner, owner’s agent, or salvage pool shall obtain a properly
endorsed nonrepairable vehicle certificate and deliver it to the
purchaser within 10 days after payment in full for the nonrepairable
vehicle and shall also comply with Section 5900. The department
shall accept the endorsed nonrepairable vehicle certificate in lieu
of the certificate of ownership or other evidence of ownership
when accompanied by an application and other documents and
fees, including, but not limited to, the fees required by Section
9265, as may be required by the department.

(F) This section does not apply to a vehicle that has been driven
or taken without the consent of the owner thereof, until the vehicle
has been recovered by the owner and only if the vehicle is a
nonrepairable vehicle.

(9) A nonrepairable vehicle certificate shall be conspicuously
labeled with the words “NONREPAIRABLE VEHICLE” across
the front of the certificate.
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(h) A violation of subdivision (a), (b), (d), or (e) is a
misdemeanor, pursuant to Section 40000.11. Notwithstanding
Section 40000.11, a violation of subdivision (c) is an infraction,
except that, if committed with intent to defraud, a violation of
subdivision (c) is a misdemeanor.

SEC. 2. No reimbursement is required by this act pursuant to
Section 6 of Article XI111B of the California Constitution because
the only costs that may be incurred by a local agency or school
district will be incurred because this act creates a new crime or
infraction, eliminates a crime or infraction, or changes the penalty
for a crime or infraction, within the meaning of Section 17556 of
the Government Code, or changes the definition of a crime within
the meaning of Section 6 of Article XIII B of the California
Constitution.
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